505908713 02/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5955430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GIORGIO ROSATI	07/03/2018
PAUL GRUBER	07/04/2018
RICHARD NICKL	07/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THI TOTAL HEALTHCARE INNOVATON GMBH
Street Address:	GEWERBESTRASSE 4
City:	FEISTRITZ IM ROSENTAL
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	9181

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15401021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1029R-1350-U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL N. MERCANTI
SIGNATURE:	/Michael N. Mercanti/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=THI101WOPA_2018_07_04_Assignment_Gruber#page1.tif source=THI101WOPA_2018_07_04_Assignment_Gruber#page2.tif source=THI101WOPA 2018 07 04 Assignment Nickl#page1.tif source=THI101WOPA 2018 07 04 Assignment Nickl#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051772 FRAME: 0614 505908713

source=THI101WOPA_2018_07_04_Assignment_Rosati#page1.tif source=THI101WOPA_2018_07_04_Assignment_Rosati#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051772 FRAME: 0615

Attorney Docket No. THI101WOPA

Customer No.: 149269

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Giorgio Rosati of San Cesareo in Rome, Italy, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.; Paul Gruber of Feistritz im Rosental in the Republic of Austria; Richard Nickl of Klagenfurt in the Republic of Austria, individually and on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH; and David Cargille of East Windsor, New Jersey in the United States of America, hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH, a corporation in the Republic of Austria having an office at Gewerbestrasse 4, Feistritz im Rosental, Austria A-9181, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to any and all inventions and improvements ("inventions") as described and/or claimed in (1) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/275,995 entitled "DONNABLE BIOHAZARD-FILTERING DEVICES. METHODS, AND SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTING A USER DURING MEDICAL PROCEDURES AND THE LIKE" filed January 7, 2016, and assigned attorney docket number THI101USPP; (2) International Patent Application No. PCT/US17/12654 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101WOP; and (3) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/401,021 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101USP; and to all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Attorney Docket No. THI101WOPA

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Customer No.: 149269

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH but at their expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	w
	GEORGIO ROSATI, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.
Date: 1544 4 2018	PAUL GRUBER
Date:	RICHARD NICKL, individually and on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH
Date:	DAVID LEE CARGILLE

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Giorgio Rosati of San Cesareo in Rome, Italy, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.; Paul Gruber of Feistritz im Rosental in the Republic of Austria; Richard Nickl of Klagenfurt in the Republic of Austria, individually and on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH; and David Cargille of East Windsor, New Jersey in the United States of America, hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH, a corporation in the Republic of Austria having an office at Gewerbestrasse 4, Feistritz im Rosental, Austria A-9181, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to any and all inventions and improvements ("inventions") as described and/or claimed in (1) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/275,995 entitled "DONNABLE BIOHAZARD-FILTERING DEVICES. METHODS. AND SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTING A USER DURING MEDICAL PROCEDURES AND THE LIKE" filed January 7, 2016, and assigned attorney docket number THI101USPP; (2) International Patent Application No. PCT/US17/12654 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101WOP; and (3) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/401,021 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101USP; and to all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions: and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

1

Customer No.: 149269 Attorney Docket No. THI101WOPA

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH but at their expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	GEORGIO ROSATI, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.
Date:	PAUL GRUBER
Date: <u>04.04.2018</u>	RICHARD NICKL, individually and
Date:	on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH DAVID LEE CARGILLE

Customer No.: 149269 Attorney Docket No. THI101WOPA

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Giorgio Rosati of San Cesareo in Rome, Italy, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.; Paul Gruber of Feistritz im Rosental in the Republic of Austria; Richard Nickl of Klagenfurt in the Republic of Austria, individually and on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH; and David Cargille of East Windsor, New Jersey in the United States of America, hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH, a corporation in the Republic of Austria having an office at Gewerbestrasse 4, Feistritz im Rosental, Austria A-9181, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to any and all inventions and improvements ("inventions") as described and/or claimed in (1) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/275,995 entitled "DONNABLE BIOHAZARD-FILTERING DEVICES, METHODS, AND SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTING A USER DURING MEDICAL PROCEDURES AND THE LIKE" filed January 7, 2016, and assigned attorney docket number THI101USPP; (2) International Patent Application No. PCT/US17/12654 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101WOP, and (3) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/401,021 entitled "DONNABLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS WITH TOUCHLESS CONTROL" filed January 7, 2017 under attorney docket number THI101USP; and to all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH an undivided (100%) interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Customer No.: 149269

Attorney Docket No. THI101WOPA

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to THI Total Healthcare Innovation GmbH but at their expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 32d July 2018	GEORGIO ROSATI, individually and on behalf of UBER ROS S.p.A.
	on benair of UBER RUS S.P.A.
Date:	PAUL GRUBER
Date:	RICHARD NICKL, individually and on behalf of Duller-Partner GmbH
Date:	DAVID LEE CARGILLE

2